© 2016 TELEDYNE RELAYS (800) 284-7007 • www.teledynerelays.com SHDC Page 1
SHDC\092016\Q3
Series SHDC
Output: 40A,100 Vdc and 20A,200 Vdc
High Industrial Performance (HIPpak) DC Solid-State Relays
FEATURES/BENEFITS
• Latest generation MOSFET technology
• Ultra low on-state resistance

-16
Option3
Part Number Explanation
SHDC Page 2 SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE © 2016 TELEDYNE RELAYS
SHDC\092016\Q3
Series SHDC
Output: 40A,100 Vdc and 20A,200 Vdc
High Industrial Performance (HIPpak) DC Solid-State Relays
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
(+25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specifi ed)
OUTPUT (LOAD) SPECIFICATIONS
  Min Max Units
Operating Range
 SH10DC40 5 100 Vdc
 SH10DC40-16 5 60 Vdc
 SH20DC20-16 5 110 Vdc
Peak Voltage
 SH10DC40  100 Vdc
 SH10DC40-16  100 Vdc
 SH20DC20-16  200 Vdc
Overvoltage Protection (Built-In)
 SH10DC40-16         56V (TVS)1
 SH20DCXX-16   75V (MOV Size 20)2
1) Transient Voltage Supressor; 2) Metal Oxide Varistor
Reverse Voltage Drop
 SH10DC40-16  1.3 V
 SH20DCXX-16  1.5 V
Nominal Current (Resistive)
 SH10  40 A
 SH20DC20-16  20 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Overload Current
 SH10  320 A
 SH20DC20-16  160 A
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (continued)
(+25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specifi ed)
OUTPUT (LOAD) SPECIFICATIONS
  Min Max Units
Leakage Current  3 mA
On-State Resistance   @25 °C    @125 °C
 SH10 15 30 mΩ
 SH20DC20-16 45 90 mΩ
Output Capacitance (Typical)
 SH10 0.7  nF
 SH20DC20-16 0.6  nF
Junction-Case Thermal Resistance
 SH10  0.9 °C/W
 SH20DC20-16  1.2 °C/W
Built-In Heat Sink Thermal Resistance
(Vertically Mounted)  10 °C/W
Heat Sink Thermal Time Constant  10 min
Control Inputs/Power Outputs
Insulation Voltage  2.5 kV
Turn-On Time  20 μs
Turn-On Delay  20 μs
Turn-Off Time  20 μs
Turn-Off Delay  20 μs
On-Off Frequency  1000* Hz
*For high frequency, take two times the load current to calculate the heat
sink.
Figure 4
TIME DIAGRAMS
Vc
(control)